gl

,/64»’«2—

NINTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1995 C.B. NO.

A BILL FOR AN ACT
To further amend Public Law No. 8-75, as amended, by further amending section
2, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 8-79, 8-116, 8-145 and 9-013, and by further
amending section 3, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 8-79, 8-116, 8-145, 8-149,
9-004 and 9-013, to change the use and the allottee of funds previously
appropriated for the Faichuk District of Chuuk State, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. Section 2 of Public Law No. 8-75, as amended by Public
2 Laws Nos. 8-79, 8-116, 8-145 and 9-013, is hereby further amended to read

3 as follows:

4 "Section 2. The funds appropriated under section 1 of this

5 act shall be apportioned as follows:

6 (1) Chuuk State

7 (a) Faichuk public projects

8 (i) Faichuk Association fishing project..$220,000
9 (ii) Fraye} Storage and shipping costs... 50,000
10 (iii) PWP Authority....ccceeeeierosceonnonne 38,000
11 (iv) Faichuk Association economic and social

12 projects

13 a) Vehicles.......... ceeececncncnane 397,580
14 b) Tanks, catchments and construction

15 materials......cceeerennnnenn Checetessessanerresaenareeve s 62,163
16 c)  Tolesom /933, GIRIIFAPELPR

17 Authority............. et cee.. 3OO/d0d 31,720
18 PP 1119 RPE [RYPRAFL IPFPPRAR 11111111 VY147
19 (v) Agriculture improvement............... 9,800
20 (vi) Faichuk youth activities............. . 5,000
21 {b) Northern Namoneas public projects
22 (i) Fono constitutional convention........ 5,000
23 (ii) Fono legal fees (retainer expenses)... 10,000
24 (iii) Fono youth center...........ccciveeenn 15,000

25 (iv) Other Fono public projects ...... eee.. 40,000



Wi

c.5. no._ V=742

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(v)

Pis-Paneu constitutional convention...$ 5,000

(vi) Pis-Paneu transitional funding........ 10,000

(vii) Other Pis-Paneu public projects....... 40,000

(viii) Weno housing projects......... ceereas . 100,000

(ix) Weno dispensary construction.......... 40,000

(x) Weno dispensary site purchase......... 20,000

{(xi) Weno road projects............ seeseess 15,000

(xii) Contractual services............ cesee. 60,000

(xiii) Community water improvement projects.. 80,000

(xiv) Trees and crop damage compensation.... 35,000

(xv) School site lease.......cceeetsceccass 25,000

(xvi) Other public projects..........cccu... 100,000

(xvii) Weno municipal operation fund......... 15,000

(xviii) Small-scale fishing projects.......... 25,000

{(¢) Southern Namoneas public projects......... seese.s 960,000
(d) Mortlocks public projects.....cieciveeeceencanss 700,000

(e) Northwest
(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

Islands public projects

Halls projects.......ccveen. ceeennanan 60,000
Halls Development Authority........... 25,000
RUC Alrport.....cceeeeeeeeecnnns ceeaaes 35,000

Weito project (as determined by mayors) 50,000

Weito Authority........ ceeseescnssenns 20,000
Governor Representative Office....... . 14,000
Pattiw projects......ceevevvnnen sesees 890,000
Pattiw Authority...ccvcieiiceceronnnas 20,000

2 of 11



Wers
C.B. NO.__Z’_&

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(ix) Non-religious activities of a priesthood
ordination.......cceiieiinerennnn ceteeas Cheeseias et $ 5,000
(x) Vehicle purchase, operation,
maintenance and fuel..... s etecatecssssearssssaastssanensean 20,000
(xi) Other Northwest Islands projects
a) Hauk Airport Projects....... ..... 51,000
b) Police training program.......... 10,000
¢c) Agriculture extension agent
PLOOYaAM. o o e oot veevscncnaossssasansssssosssos seeeseassseaannn 5,000
(xii) Youth programs
a) Hall youth........ ceteerresnanns 5,000
b) Weito youth............... ceeens 5,000
¢) Pattiwyouth...........cceueu.nn 5,000
(xiii) Freight transportation, POL, travel,
communications, and others....... .ottt ecnceanns 5,000

(f) Statewide public projects

(1)

Action (COCA)....
(ii)
(iii)
Fund.............
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)

Chuuk Organization for Community

................. Cetiasaeaseascaasesssaas 50,000

Youth programs......c.ceeeceeevess cesesss 56,000

Agricultural Development Revolving

.......... teessesseencaceaasaseaaanaasess 30,000
Chuuk High School cafeteria............. 10,000
Rural sanitation program..........ceeeee 30,000
Rural water system.......c.icteeeeeeeann 14,000

Pentecostal Lighthouse Academy classroom

3 of 11



wen
C.B. No.__z—_éﬁ-z

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CONSErUCELION .t vttt e v veereesnceoasacsannccsssenasssas eee..$ 10,000
(2) Pohnpei State
(a) Election District 1

(i) sapwuafik

a) Classroom renovations...... eeeses 10,000
b) Medical supplies.......... cesesess 2,000
¢) Projects and programs....... cevees 6,000
d) School needs.....cceevveeencecennns 2,000

(ii) Nukuoro

a) Projects and programs............ 16,000
b) Medical supplies........ ceeeananns 2,000
¢) School needs.......c.ivivvvuonnnens 2,000

(iii) Kapingamarangi

a) Classroom renovations......ecee.. . 6,000
b) Medical supplies.......cc.. veseess 2,000
c) School needs.....ceeeeeee ceesssses 2,000
d) Projects and programsS.....cese.e.. 10,000
(iv) Kolonia...... et cessereetentsanasean 300,000

a) Tropical Storm Melissa victim relief
i) The Nennis Family........c... 8,000
ii) The Marques Family........... 2,000

iii) Erick and Lisa Nanpei Store.. 2,500

(v) Sokehs
a) OperationsS.......c.eeeeeeesaesenss 30,000
b) Office construction.............. 30,000

4 of 11



LUE
C.B. NO. Z_’/%'Z.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

c) Rural electrification........... $ 110,000
d) Iohl road........ooiveeene eeess 200,000
e) Water extension......... ceeenasse 30,000
f) Upper Ipwal road......c.cceceeeeee 30,000
g) Nanmmadep road........ccoceceeeeas 70,000

h) Projects' administrative costs... 17,500
i) Sokehs road maintenance.......... 10,000
(b) Election District 2.......c0c00ecevere.n ceenaanas 800,000
(c) Election District 3
(i) U municipality health care facility
CONSEYUCELION . .t ittt veeeeecessssssanssascsssossossnanssss cses.. 80,000

(ii) Mwoakilloa health care facility

construction........ 0000 ceessssasertesenanrseessene ... 80,000
(iii) Other public projects........cceveeeecennns 540,000
(d) Pohnpei Transportation Authority............... 500,000

(e) Special community projects

(i) Special community projects............... 73,000

(ii) Pohnpei Pepper Association projects...... 40,000
(iii) Land Survey Program in Pohnpei State..... 17,000
(iv) PICS Gym equipment............... ceseenan 20,000

(£) Pohnpei Community Action Agency operations..... 50,000

(3) Yap State
(a) Yap International Airport...........cieeveeees 1,800,000
(b) Other public projects

(i) Agricultural project trip...ecececesacases 38,000

5 of 11



we

C.B. NO. 2"/%2*

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(ii) Faraulep multi-purpose building..... $ 35,000
(iii) Gachpar Project...... ceteeecaeaeteaas 30,000
(iv) Nef Women's Project....... ceeeeaeanen 10,000
(v) Lebnaw Women's Project............... 5,000
(vi) Okau Women's Project........ceveeeenn 3,000
(vii) Youth projects or programs........... 9,000
(viii) Ulithi power distribution/generation. 35,000
(ix) Daboch retaining walls..... ceseeneaas 25,000
(x) Falalop Woleai power
distribution/generation........coceetetetcecncccnsocnsncnns 10,000
(4) Kosrae State
(a) Kosrae Sports Council
(i) Domestic, regional and international
Fo =1 1117 - t et tteeeaee e ceeeeeaeaessans 50,000
(ii) Construction/improvement of sports
facilities.......ciiiiieiennen. et eeresssetssesasnnoavas 70,000
(b) Kosrae State Tourism Program................ 30,000
{c) Kosrae Community Action Program............. 50,000
(d) Constitutional Convention.......cciceevenenn 40,000
(e} Congressional Delegation Office
(i) renovation and other expenses........ 50,000
(ii) office and land lease........... eeees 15,000
(f) Kosrae Farmers Cooperative Association...... . 60,000
{(g) Electronic equipment and office furniture
for Kosrae Radio Broadcasting Station........c.cecveeeeeen. 15,000

6 of 11



W EN

C.B. NO. 2-— /2«;7\

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(h) Kosrae poultry national project.............. $ 35,000

(i) Senior citizens: Cultural and traditional

arts and crafts. ...t iitsctscecanns cececeecnnassans

(j) Kosrae Family Food Production and

Nutrition (KFFPN) Program.......c.ceeeeetocaccococsaancans
(k) Expansion of T3 and JTPA office building......
(1) Mutunnenea to Siyalat inner road..............
(m) Pilyuul to Taf inner road........... Ceeeeanane

(n) Lelu Municipal Government projects

(i) Senior citizens.......cceeeee ceeasanne
(ii) Farm production and marketing........
(iii) other municipal projects.............

(0) Malem Municipal Government projects
(i) Senior citizens.......cceeeevecncenns
(ii) Land acquisition, site preparation,
etc., for Malem Community Center.........ceeeeeeeenaanannn
(iii) oOther municipal projects.............
(p) Utwe Municipal Government projects
(i) Senior citizens..........ciciieiven.n
(ii) Extension and completion of
Utwe Municipal Government building........c.cecieeieeeene.
(iii) Other municipal projects.............

(g) Tafunsak Municipal Government projects

(i) Senior citizens.......ceeeeeenecnonan

(ii) oOther municipal projects......... .o

7 of 11

102, 250"



W

C.B. NO. 4‘/%‘2‘

Section 2. Section 3 of Public Law No. 8-75, as amended by Public
Laws Nos. 8-79, 8-116, 8-145, 8-149, 9-004 and 9-013, is hereby further

amended to read as follows:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

"Section 3. All funds appropriated by this act shall be
allotted, managed, administered, and accounted for in
accordance with applicable law, including, but not limited to,
the Financial Management Act of 1979. The allottee of the
funds appropriated under subsection (1) (a) of section 2 of this
act shall be the EWE//PeYPIPPFPRF/ /F¥¥PF}FY Rixector of the
Office of Administrative Services, or his desianee, except that
the allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection
(1) (a) (iv)c) of section 2 shall be the Tolesom Economic
Authority. The allottee of the funds appropriated under
subsections (1) (b) (i), (1)(b)(ii), (1)(b)(iii) and (1) (b) (iv)
of section 2 of this act shall be Mayor of Fono. The allottee
of the funds appropriated under subsections (1) (b) (v},

(1) (b) (vi) and (1) (b)(vii) of section 2 of this act shall be
the Mayor of Pis-Paneu. The allottee of the funds appropriated
under subsections (1) (b) (viii), (1) (b)(x), (1) (b)(xi) and

(1) (b) (xvii) of section 2 of this act shall be the Mayor of
Weno. The allotee of funds appropriated under subsections

(1) (b) (ix), (1) (b)(xii), (1) (b)(xiii), (1)(b)(xiv), (1) (b) (xv),
(1) (b) (xvi) and (1) (b) (xviii) of section 2 of this act shall be
the Weno Projects Coordinator. The allottee of the funds

appropriated under subsection (1) {(c) of section 2 of this act

8 of 11



Wem
C.B. NO. iv—:'/ﬁ

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

shall be the Southern Namoneas Development Authority. The
allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection (1) (d) of
section 2 of this act shall be the Lower Mortlocks Development
Authority. The allottee of the funds appropriated under
subsection (1) (e) (i) and (1) (e)(ii) of section 2 of this act
shall be the Executive Director of the Hall Development
Authority. The allottee of the funds appropriated under
subsection (1) (e)(iii) of section 2 of this act shall be the
Pattiw Development Authority. The allottee of the funds
appropriated under subsections (1) (e)(iv), (1) (e)(v) and

(1) (e) (vi) of section 2 of this act shall be the Weito
Development Authority. The allottee of the funds appropriated
under subsections (1) (e) (vii), (1) (e)({viii), (1) (e)(ix),
(1) (e) (x), (1) (e)(xi)a), (1)(e)(xii), and (1) (e) (xiii) of
section 2 of this act shall be the Pattiw Development
Authority. The allottee of the funds appropriated under
subsections (1) (e) (xi)b) of section 2 of this act shall be the
Director of Public Safety for the State of Chuuk. The allottee
of the funds appropriated under subsection (1) (e) (xi)c) of
section 2 of this act shall be the Director of the Chuuk State
Department of Agriculture. The allottee of the funds
appropriated under subsections (1) (£)(i), (1)(f)(ii) and
(1) (f) (vi) of section 2 of this act shall be the Executive
Director of COCA. The allottee of the funds appropriated under

subsection (1) (f) (iii), (1) (f)(iv) and (1) (f) (v) of section 2

9 of 11



Wer
C.B. NO. E”Z ‘74;2‘

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

of this act shall be the Governor of the State of Chuuk. The
allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection (1) (£) (vii)
of section 2 of this act shall be the Lower Mortlocks
Development Authority. The allottee of the funds appropriated
under subsection (2)(a) (i) of section 2 of this act shall be
the Luhkenkolwof of Sapwuafik. The allottee of the funds
appropriated under subsection (2)(a)(ii) of section 2 of this
act shall be the Chief Magistrate of Nukuoro. The allottee of
the funds appropriated under subsection (2)(a)(iii) of section
2 of this act shall be the Chief Magistrate of Kapingamarangi.
The allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection

(2) (a) (iv) of section 2 of this act shall be the Mayor of
Kolonia Town. The allottee of the funds appropriated under
subsections (2)(a)(v)a), (2)(a)(v)b) and 2(a)(v)i) of section 2
of this act shall be the Chief Magistrate of Sokehs. The
allottee of the funds appropriated under subsections (2) (b),
(2) (c), (2)(e), (2)(£), (4)(b), (4)(c), (4)(d), (4)(e), (4)(f),
(4) (@), (4)(h), (4)(i), (4)(3) and (4) (k) of section 2 of this
act shall be the President of the Federated States of
Micronesia. The allottee of the funds appropriated under
subsections (2) (a)(v)c) of section 2 of this act shall be the
Pohnpei Utility Corporation. The allottee of funds
appropriated under subsection (2)(d) of section 2 of this act
shall be the Pohnpei Transportation Authority. The allottee of

the funds appropriated under subsection 3 of section 2 of this

10 of 11



w ¢ ey
/ ?%}

2
1

C.B. No.m

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

’

22

23

24

25

act shall be the Governor of the State of Yap or his designee.
The allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection (4) (a)
of section 2 of this act shall be the Chairman of the Kosrae
Sports Council. The allottee of the funds appropriated under
subsections (4) (1) and (4) (n) of section 2 of this act shall be
the Mayor of the Lelu Municipal Government. The allottee of
the funds apptopriated under subsections (4)(m) and (4) (o) of
section 2 of this ac£ shall be the Mayor of the Malem Municipal
Government. The allottee of the funds appropriated under
subsection (4) (p) of section 2 of this act shall be éhe
President of the Federated States of Micronesia. The allottee
of the funds appropriated under subsection (4)(q) of section 2
of this act shall be Qgé Mayor of the Tafunsak Municipal
Government. The allottees shall be responsible for ensuring
that these funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, aré
used solely for the purposes specified in this act, and that no
obligations are incurred in excess of the sum appropriated.

The authority of the allottees to obligate funds appropriated

by this act shall not lapse."

Section 3. This act shall become law upon approval by the President

of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming law without such

approval.

Date: /(;%/4;(>/;§ Introduced by: (4 2

Jo@/ﬁ. Petewbn

11 of 11 '1?



